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REVISIONS 

CUSTOMER 普 鈦 DESIGNED NO. YDA-9001-R 
CUSTOMER P/N  MODEL NO. AM-0750500V 

REV. REVISER DATE DESCRIPTION 
A 王建龍 070730 Creating new drawing SPEC. 

B 王建龍 070821 Changing the Capacitor Temperature from 85℃ to 105℃ 
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ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS 

DESIGNED NO. YDA-9001-R DATE 070821 REVISION B 
1. SCOPE: This specifications is suitable to the AC adaptor of model  AM-0750500V  designed to  EI-41 wall mount  

2. APPLICABLE STANDARDS:  EN 60950-1  

3. AGENCY SAFETY:  GS , CE ,  

4. SURFACE , STRUCTURE: 
4-1  Surface: Damage, rusting , foam , cracks are not permitted. 

4-2  Appearance: Dimensions and express: As attached drawing. 

5. ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: 

5-1  Primary rated voltage & line frequency:  230  VAC  50  Hz  120  mA 

5-2  Secondary output ratings: 

Input voltage Output voltage Rated current No load voltage 
230 VAC 50 Hz DC 7.5V +/- 5% 500 mA DC 13.5V Max. 

    
5-3  Exciting current (Io):  70  mA Max. at input  230  VAC  50  Hz without secondary load. 

5-4  Primary rated current (Ip): 80  mA Max. at input  230  VAC  50  Hz with output current  500  mA. 

5-5  Ripple voltage:  1000  mV (RMS) Max. at input  230  VAC  50  Hz with output current  500  mA. 

5-6  Dielectric strength: The specified voltage shall be applied to each item as following without breakdown. 

(1) Primary to Secondary & Core:  3.0  KV  60  Hz for one minute. 

(2) Secondary to Core:  1.5  KV  60  Hz for one minute.           Cut-off current:  1  mA Max. 

At an alternative potentials, increasing 20% of voltage may be applied for one second in mass production. 

    5-7  Insulation test:  500  VDC  100  MΩ Min. between input plug and output plug and case. 

    5-8  Core loss: Input  230  VAC  50  Hz without secondary load, watts loss shall be under  3.0  W. 

    5-9  Temperature rise: Input  230  VAC  50  Hz with secondary load  500  mA, shall not exceed  40  deg on 

         case surface (By thermometer).  75  deg for primary winding (By resistance method). At ambient temp. 40℃. 

6. MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS: 

6-1  Strain relief test: A pull forces of  20  lb to output cord for one minute, results shall be without disconnection 

 of cord or loose of bush is found. 

6-2  AC blade pull test: Pull AC blades by  35  lb for one minute without pull out from the case. 

6-3  Cord bending test: The unit loaded a weight and swung the case to cord from left to right following specifications 

 as below, the cord shall not be disconnected. 

Weight Angle (θ) Speed Cycle required 
500 g 60 degrees 30 times / minute 300 cycles Min. 

6-4    Drop test: Products shall be dropped from a height of  1000+/-10  mm onto a wood surface, it’s thickness is  5.5  cm, 
free fall test,  3  times, after shall functions normally and the case shall not open in safety concern part. 

7. TEMPERATURE RANGE: 
7-1  Normal operating temperature at: -10  ℃ ------ +40℃ 

7-2  Storage temperature at: -20  ℃ ------ +70℃ 

7-3  Normal operating humidity at: 30% ----- 85%  R.H. 

8. NET WEIGHT (APPROX.):  220  g. 

Prepared by Reviewed by Approved by
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 

 

 
 

SYMBOL PARTS NAME SPECIFICATION 
I.P. Input Plug European type (EN50075) 
P.T. Power Transformer EI-41 
T.F. Thermal Fuse 115℃ 250V 1A or 2A 
D1 ~ D4 Diodes 1N4002 (1.0A 100V) or better 
C Capacitor 1000uf / 16V 105℃ 
O.P. DC Plug 2.1×5.5×9.5 right angle plug (音叉卡溝)

   
 
 

TEST CIRCUIT 
 

 
 
W: wattmeter                 

  V1: AC voltmeter             
  I1: AC ammeter               
  V2: DC voltmeter            
  I2: DC ammeter             
  V3: AC rms voltmeter (for ripple test) 
      (not apply for AC output) 
 

 
(class 0.5) 
(class 0.5) 
(class 0.5) 
(class 0.5) 
(class 0.5) 
(class 0.5) 
 
 

Note: 
Conditions for making measurement and test are follow: 
Ambient temperature: 15℃ to 35℃ 
Relative humidity: 25% to 85% 
Air pressure: 86kPa to 106kPa 
 
If there is any doubt about the result, measurements shall 
be made within the following limits: 
Ambient temperature: 25℃ +/- 2℃ 
Relative humidity: 60% to 70% 
Air pressure: 86kPa to 106kPa 

DESIGNED NO. YDA-9001-R     
DRAWING NO. -----     

COLOR ----- Changing the Capacitor Temperature from 85℃ to 105℃ 070821 B 王建龍

MATERIAL ----- Creating new drawing SPEC. 070730 A 王建龍

UNIT ----- DESCRIPTION DATE REV. REVISER

Prepared by Reviewed by Approved by

 Global Yeou Diann Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. 王建龍 劉群芳 戴禎言 

                                          



第 6 页 共 30 页 

 
MECHANICAL REQUIREMENTS 
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Housing material approval 
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MATERIAL LIST 

NO. COMPONENTS SPECIFICATION MANUFACTURER APPROVAL
1 Bobbin UL Recognized Plastic 94V-2 130℃ 

Nylon 66 Zytel 101L , 0.74mm Min 
E I Dupont de nemours & Co., Ltd E41938 

2 Thermal fuse 
F2 (115℃ 1A 250V) 
P2-1A-F (115℃ 1A 250V) 
A2-F (115℃ 2A 250V) 

Xiamen Set electronics 
Aupo electronics Ltd 
Aupo electronics Ltd 

VDE: 40004041 
VDE: 68944 
VDE: 127818 
 

3 Primary wrap 

Mylar tape t=0.025mm 2 turns 
DTS-204F 130℃ 

P2XX 130℃ 
Press board t=0.25mm 1 sheet 
Series thickness  
Series thickness  

 
Duck Sung Tape Co., Ltd 
Qun Yi Tape(Dong Guan)Co., Ltd. 
 
Sansan electronic factory 
XinHuaHui Paper Insulation. 

 
E105147 
E81174 
 
 
 

4 Secondary wrap 
Mylar tape t=0.025mm 2 turns 
DTS-204F 130℃ 

P2XX 130℃ 

 
Duck Sung Tape Co., Ltd 
Qun Yi Tape(Dong Guan)Co., Ltd. 

 
E105147 
E81174 

5 Primary cross over 
Mylar tape t=0.025mm 2 turns 
DTS-204F 130℃ 

P2XX 130℃ 

 
Duck Sung Tape Co., Ltd 
Qun Yi Tape(Dong Guan)Co., Ltd. 

 
E105147 
E81174 

6 Winding 

Polyurethane enameled copper wire 
UEW 130℃ 

THS4-U130 
UEW 130℃ 

 
Tai-I electric wire & cable 
Ta-Ya electric wire & cable 
Feng Ching Metal Corp 
or others  

 
E85640 
E197768 
E172395 

7 Core Silicon Steel 
0.5mm thickness 

Kawasaki core 
New Nippon seitetsu Co., Ltd 

 

8 AC terminals Nickel plated copper (2 EA) Tung-Jung Co., Ltd 
Or others 

 

9 PC board 1.6mm thickness 94V-0 LS-402 Chih Hsien enterprise E105119 

10 Rectifier 
1N4002 (1.0A 100V) 
or better 

Master instrument corporation 
DC components Co., Ltd 
Goodwork semiconductor 
Qua-tron electrics industrial 

 

11 Capacitor 1000uf / 16V 105℃ TEAPO electric Co., Ltd 
Luminous Town electric Co., Ltd 

 

12 DC cord 

AWG# 24 2-conductors 
UL2468 VW-1 80℃ 300V 

Chiang Yu electric Ltd 
Techpoint electric wire & cable 
Jhi Wei electric wire & cable 
Da Quan electronics Ltd 
Lu Chiang electric wire & cable 
Dongguan Guneetal electric wire  
& cable 
Xin Ya electronics Ltd    
or others 

E205596 
E174881 
E157717 
E237881 
E72332-4 
E204204 
 
E170689 
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MATERIAL LIST 

NO. COMPONENTS SPECIFICATION MANUFACTURER APPROVAL

13 DC plug 2.1×5.5×9.5 right angle plug (音叉卡溝) 

Chiang Yu electric Ltd  
Speed united electronics corp. 
Honor image Co., Ltd    
or others 

 

14 Blade 
Nickel plated copper 4 Ø thickness 
European type 
Plastic: Noryl SE-1 

GE Plastics Europe 
Tung-Jung Co., Ltd 
Or others 

E45329 

15 Enclosure 
Noryl SE-100 UL94V-1 
or SE-100P UL94V-1 
Color: Black 

GE Plastics Americas 
GE Plastics Japan Ltd 

E121562 
E45587 

16 Nameplate 0.16mm thickness PET Chang Mao Industrial Ltd 
or others 
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ASSEMBLY 
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NAMEPLATE 

 
 
 

       

I.T.E. POWER SUPPLY

29.2
+0
-0.2

34.2
+0
-0.2

1.75RX4

OUTPUT:7.5V    500mA 3.75VA  
INPUT: 230V~ 50Hz 120mA

Made in China

MODEL NO.: AM-0750500V 

R XXXXC

MonthYear
 

 
 

Note: “R” denotes comply with RoHS. 
Background: Black  
Letters: White 
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PACKING 

4

440 450

13
5

1

2

81

±252

83

3

±2

±2

440

430

 
c塑膠袋-------尺寸：［15×25cm 0.03t］ 
d上、中、下隔板-------(3層瓦楞紙) 
e井字格×2層-------------(3層瓦楞紙) 
f外箱裝 50 PCS---------(5 層瓦楞紙)                                  未標公差:［±5］ 

DESIGNED NO. YDA-9001-R     
DRAWING NO. -----     

COLOR ----- Update specification’s revision. 070821 B 王建龍

MATERIAL ----- Creating new drawing SPEC. 070730 A 王建龍
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V-I  CURVE 

DESIGNED NO. YDA-9001-R MODEL NO. AM-0750500V 
CUSTOMER P/N  DATE 070821 

 
 

◎ Static input change test 
I/P : 207 ~ 253Vac / 50Hz  O/P : Load Current 500mA 

6.49Vdc

6.84Vdc

7.12Vdc

7.47Vdc

7.73Vdc

8.04Vdc

8.30Vdc

8.61Vdc

8.88Vdc

6.00Vdc

6.50Vdc

7.00Vdc

7.50Vdc

8.00Vdc

8.50Vdc

9.00Vdc

9.50Vdc

10.00Vdc

207Vac 213Vac 219Vac 225Vac 230Vac 235Vac 241Vac 247Vac 253Vac

Load Current 500mA

 
 

◎ Static output current test 
I/P : 230Vac / 50Hz   O/P : Load Current : 0 ~ 700mA 

13.07Vdc

10.90Vdc

9.93Vdc
9.11Vdc

8.40Vdc
7.77Vdc

7.11Vdc
6.50Vdc

5.00Vdc

6.00Vdc

7.00Vdc

8.00Vdc

9.00Vdc

10.00Vdc

11.00Vdc

12.00Vdc

13.00Vdc

14.00Vdc

15.00Vdc

0mA 100mA 200mA 300mA 400mA 500mA 600mA 700mA

230VAC/50Hz

 
 

◎ Frequency Change test : 
 

Frequency Change Conditions Spec. 47Hz 50Hz 53Hz 
I/P : 230Vac 

O/P : 7.5Vdc/500mA 
7.5Vdc 
+/-5% 7.74Vdc 7.74Vdc 7.76Vdc 

 

 
Prepared by Reviewed by Approved by
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CALCULATED MTBF 

DESIGNED NO. YDA-9001-R MODEL NO. AM-0750500V 
CUSTOMER P/N  DATE 070821 

Test Condition: 
Input voltage＝230VAC 50Hz 
Output load＝500mA 
Temperature＝25℃ 
This prediction shall be based on MIL-HDBK-217F Notice 2 or Bellcore Reliability Prediction Method. 
 
Acceptance Criteria: 
The power supply shall have a minimum calculated MTBF of 150.000 hours. 

MODEL: I/P: 230V 50Hz  O/P:7.5Vdc 500mA

0.00229x24

Hours

1 4 Silicon diode 1N4002 (1.0A 100V) 2 0.0487555 0.1950221 8
λp=0.0038x7.2x0.054x1x5.5x6=0.04875552

2 1 EI-41 Type Class A 2 1.116 1.116 2
λp=0.0062x30x6=1.116

3 1 UL 94V-0  t=1.6mm 0 0.03045 0.03045 0
λp=0.0015x1x2.9x7=0.03045

4 1 1000uF/16V 105℃ 2 0.89232 0.89232 2
λp=0.033x1.352x10x2=0.89232

5 1 Coaxial plug  2.1x5.5x9.5 2 0.0336 0.0336 2
λp=0.0048x1x1.4x5=0.0336

6 1 115℃ 2A 250V 2 0.6384 0.6384 2
λp=0.038x1x1x8.4x2=0.6384

7 λp=0.000041x(1x(1+13)x2x2=0.00229

8 2 2 4
9 1 2 2

10 1 2 2
TOTAL 14 2.7595255 2.9057921 24

Pri. terminal board solder
Sec. Winding solder

λp=λbπcπuπcπqπe
Assembly legs
λp=λb(N(πc+13))πqπe(each
soldering point)
Input & output cord solder

Output connector
λp=λbπkπpπe

Thermal fuse

λp=λbπkπpπe

Electrolytic capacitor
λp=λbπcvπqπe

Power transformer
λp=λbπqπe

PC board

QTY x
LEGS

Diode
λp=λbπtπsπcπqπe

ITEM
No. COMPONENTS QTY DESCRIPTION / VALUE LEG

S
FAILUE
RATE

QTY x
FAILUE

TOTAL FAILUE RATE (10^6): 2.96075208
MEAN TIME BETWEEN FAILUE: 337752.0

0.05496
COMPONENT FAILUE RATE: 2.90579208
LEGS FAILUE RATE:

FAILURE RATE CALCULATION AS PER MIL-HDBK-217F
AM-0750500V
24TOTAL LEGS:

 

Prepared by Prepared by Approved by
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ELECTRICAL TEST DATA 

DESIGNED NO. YDA-9001-R MODEL NO. AM-0750500V 
CUSTOMER P/N  DATE 070821 

Test Items & Conditions Spec. 1 2 3   

1 Exciting Current (Primary): 
Vin=230 VAC 50 Hz Iout=   0 mA 70 mA Max. 31 32 35 32 35 

2 Rated Current (Primary): 
Vin=230 VAC 50 Hz Iout=500 mA 80 mA Max. 39 40 41 40 41 

3 Output Voltage Without Load: 
Vin=230 VAC 50 Hz Iout=   0 mA 13.5 VDC Max. 12.99 12.88 12.91 12.85 13.05

4 Output Voltage With Load: 
Vin=230 VAC 50 Hz Iout=500 mA 7.5 VDC +/-10% 7.77 7.78 7.72 7.76 7.71

5 Power Consumption Without Load:
Vin=230 VAC 50 Hz Iout=   0 mA 3.0W Max. 1.5 1.5 1.7 1.5 1.7 

6 Power Consumption With Load: 
Vin=230 VAC 50 Hz Iout=500 mA 8.5W Max. 7.6 7.7 7.7 7.7 7.7 

7 Ripple Voltage: 
Vin=230 VAC 50 Hz Iout=500 mA 1000 mV (rms) Max. 771 760 794 768 802 

AC blade to O/P plug OK OK OK OK OK 8 Hi-Pot Test: 
3.0KVac for 1 minute. Trip: 1mA AC blade to case OK OK OK OK OK 

9 Insulation Resistance: 
500VDC 100MΩ or more  OK OK OK OK OK 

Temperature of primary coils: 
165℃ Max. 130.6 Cut-off 

time: OK 

Temperature of secondary coils: 
165℃ Max. 136.7 7’46” OK 

Temperature of case: 100℃ Max. 
and no ignition or smoke. 48.0 / OK 

Hi-pot test: 3.6KVac for 1 sec. 
Trip current: 1mA OK / OK 

10 

Unusual Operation Test: 
Apply input voltage 230VAC 50Hz 
and short between plus and minus 
poles of output plug. 
After primary or secondary circuit is 
disconnected or operation for 7 hours, 
each item shall be satisfied. 

Insulation resistance 500VDC  
20MΩ or more. 

100 
MΩ / OK 
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TEMPERATURE RISE TEST DATA 

Test Condition: 
Input voltage＝230VAC 50Hz 
Output load＝500 mA 
Ambient temperature＝45℃ 
 

Parts Spec Temp. (℃) △T(K) 
Ambient temp 45℃ 45.5 / 
PRI. Winding 65K Max. 102.5 57.0 
SEC. Winding 65K Max. 105.4 59.9 
Core 60K Max. 88.5 43.0 
Diode 105K Max. 97.5 52.0 
Capacitor 85℃ Max. 75.6 30.1 
Case (上) 40K Max. 63.1 17.6 
Case (下) 40K Max. 59.0 13.5 
    

 
CURVE:  
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TEMPERATURE RISE TEST DATA 

Test Condition: 
Input voltage＝(230VAC +10%)253VAC 50Hz  
Output load＝500 mA 
Ambient temperature＝45℃ 
 

Parts Spec Temp. (℃) △T(K) 
Ambient temp 45℃ 45.4 / 
PRI. Winding 65K Max. 111.8 / 
SEC. Winding 65K Max. 113.3 / 
Core 60K Max. 91.5 / 
Diode 105K Max. 100.8 / 
Capacitor 85℃ Max. 79.6 / 
Case (上) 40K Max. 66.3 / 
Case (下) 40K Max. 58.0 / 
    

 
CURVE:  
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MECHANICAL & ENDURANCE TEST DATA 

DESIGNED NO. YDA-9001-R MODEL NO. AM-0750500V 
CUSTOMER P/N  DATE 070821 

Test Items & Conditions Spec. Sampling 1 2 3 

1 

Cord Bend Test: 
Weight=500g 
Angle(θ)=+/-60 degrees 
Cycles=300 
Speed (cycles per minute)=30 times/minute 
Case to DC cord 

Without damage to 
The insulator. 

2 PCS OK OK  

2 

Tensile strength of the cord: 
A static load of  20lb shall be applied 
and sustained for 60 seconds. 

Excessive load shall
not be applied to the
contacts and the 
bushing shall not be
detached. 

2 PCS OK OK  

Case shall not be 
broken. OK OK OK

Gap less than 0.5mm OK OK OK3 

Drop test: Products shall be dropped from a 
height of  1000+/-10  mm onto a wood 
surface, it’s thickness is  5.5  cm, free fall 
test,  3  times, after shall functions normally 
and the enclosure shall not open in safety 
concern part. 
 

Output voltage shall 
be kept within Spec.

3 PCS 

OK OK OK

Dielectric strength 
3.6KVac for 1 sec. 
Trip current: 1mA OK   

4 

Damp Heat: 
The unit shall be stored at a temperature of 
40℃+/-2℃ and a humidity range of 90% to 
95% for 48 hours. 
Then condensed water on the specimen shall
be removed and stored at a standard 
atmospheric conditions for 30 minute for 
recovery. 
After which measurement shall be made. 

Insulation resistance
500VDC 100MΩ or
more 

1 PCS 

250 
MΩ   
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